



A new and improved inflation basket

The effect of the new consumer price index (CPI) basket of goods and services, which was rebased, reweighted and updated in January this year, was released by StatsSA this week. Contrary to most market analysts' forecasts, the rate of increase of inflation slowed to 5.4% y/y in January, after an increase of 5.7% in December. Between the two months, prices increased on average by only 0.3%.

The prices of food and non-alcoholic beverages (which has a lower weighting in the new basket) increased by 6.2% y/y in January compared with December's 6.9% y/y. The housing and utilities index increased at an annual rate of 6.0% y/y, unchanged from the previous month. (Note in the table below the significant jump in the new weighting of this category). The transport index also showed a slower annual increase during January (5.1%) than December (5.5%), partly reflecting the first month's 13 cents a litre drop in the price of petrol. Despite the much lower weighting awarded to this category in the new basket, the miscellaneous goods and services index rose by a moderate 4.9% y/y in January after an annual rise of 5.6% in December,

The following table illustrates the weighting of the CPI basket for all urban areas:

Category	New basket weighting %	Previous basket weighting %	Inflation for Jan 2013 %
Food and non-alcoholic beverages	15.4	15.7	6.2
Alcohol and tobacco	5.4	5.6	7.1
Clothing and footwear	4.0	4.1	3.2
Housing and utilities	24.5	22.6	6.0
Household contents and services	4.8	5.9	3.2
Health	1.5	1.5	5.5
Transport	16.4	18.8	5.1
Communication	2.6	3.2	0.0
Recreation and hotels	4.1	4.2	3.0
Education	3.0	2.2	8.9
Restaurants and hotels	3.5	2.8	7.3
Miscellaneous goods and services	14.7	13.6	4.9
Total basket	100.0	100.0	5.4

Source: StatsSA

*Note: Totals do not add up to 100%, due to rounding

It may be premature to get too excited about the possibility of lower than previously anticipated inflation this year. That said, slightly lower inflation for the year (we now expect an average of 5.6%) is unlikely to motivate the Reserve Bank to cut interest rates again; even less so if global central banks continue to prop up economies with their respective stimuli. This is a view that will be reconsidered at various stages throughout the year as new information becomes available. While the inflation level of the adjusted basket might be a touch lower than originally estimated, the weak rand/dollar exchange rate and continued upward pressure on several price categories (such as international food prices, electricity and petrol) still provide upside risk to our medium-term inflation outlook.

 Merina Willemse is an Economist at the Efficient Group. She can be reached at merinawillemse@efgroup.co.za

t: +27 (0)12 460 9580 f: +27 (0)12 346 6135 e: info@efgroup.co.za

81 Dely Road, Hazelwood, Pretoria, 0081 South Africa

www.efgroup.co.za

Find us on:



Disclaimer: Although every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the content of this newsletter, Efficient Group Ltd accepts no liability in respect of any errors or omissions contained herein. The contents of this brochure cannot be construed as financial advice and does not confer any rights whatsoever, enforceable against any party and does not replace any legal contract or policy which may be subject to terms and conditions. Efficient Group Ltd retains the right to amend any information contained in this brochure at any time and without prior notice.